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Annual Report of Activities of ESPN Working Group  

(To be submitted to ESPN Secretary before January 31, 2026) 

 

Name of Working Group  Glomerular Diseases working group 

Year  2025 
WG Chair 
 

Prof Louise Oni (UK) (2025) 

WG Board Members  Young person place vacant in 2025 
Dr Martin Christian (UK) (2025) 
Dr Didem Kurt-Sukur (Turkey) (2025) 
Dr William Morello (Italy) (2025) 
Dr Matko Marlais (UK) (2022) 

Number of WG Members  129 members 

New members approved this 
year (2025) 

5 

 
Brief description of the scope of the WG  
(May be repeated every year - max 100 words) 
 

To improve coordination among the various organizations working for the benefit of children with glo-
merular diseases. Whilst providing a shared commitment to common aims to clarify issues, formulate 
strategies, track progress, and develop action plans to improve the future of glomerular diseases.  
 

 

Research Activities  

A. Completed Studies (Title, coordinator): 

Young person board member role advert  
New board member role advert  
Provided abstract markers for ESPN congress 
 
Member survey conducted mid 2025 
Key findings:  

• Multicentre studies: 28 members prioritised collaborative research opportunities across insti-
tutions 

• Collaboration opportunities: 26 members emphasised networking and partnership develop-
ment 

• Best practice sharing: 24 members valued knowledge exchange and clinical expertise 
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• Education and Training: 18 members requested enhanced educational activities and training 
programmes. 

 

B. Ongoing Studies (Title, coordinator): 

Click or tap here to enter text.‘Assessment of full house nephropathy in children: a multicentre study’ 
Prof Belde Kasap 

C. Planned Studies (Title, coordinator): 

Incoming proposals: 

• Nephrotic syndrome, Cal Robinson, Canada 

• Crescendo, ERA 
 

 

Guideline Projects  

A. Completed (Title, coordinator) 

IPNA Guideline IgA Nephropathy and IgA vasculitis, Prof Marina Vivarelli  

B. Ongoing (Title, coordinator): 

N/A 
 

A. Planned  (Title, coordinator): 

To be discussed at board in March 2026. 
 

 

WG Meetings (Date – Place)  

Working group meeting at October 2025 Athens congress 
Board meetings every 3 months  
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Publications  

A. Published papers: 

Click or tap here to enter text. 

Vivarelli M, Samuel S, Coppo R, Barratt J, Bonilla-Felix M, Haffner D, Gibson K, Haas M, Abdel-

Hafez MA, Adragna M, Brogan P, Kim S, Liu I, Liu ZH, Mantan M, Shima Y, Shimuzu M, Shen Q, 

Trimarchi H, Hahn D, Hodson E, Pfister K, Alladin A, Boyer O, Nakanishi K; International Pediat-

ric Nephrology Association. IPNA clinical practice recommendations for the diagnosis and 

management of children with IgA nephropathy and IgA vasculitis nephritis. Pediatr Nephrol. 

2025 Feb;40(2):533-569.  
B. Submitted papers: 

Click or tap here to enter text. 
 

 

Presentations at conferences during the year 2025 

Oral and Poster presentations (published abstracts):  
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Collaborations with other WGs or Scientific Societies 

ISGD https://www.is-gd.org/ 
ERK-net immune glomerulopathies  
GlomCom (Centres of excellence for glomerular diseases) 
 

 
Grants/finance support during the year 2025 (Start-End date) 
 

N/A 
 

 
 
Appendix 
List of all current WG members in 2025  
(Please denote new members approved in 2025 with an asterisk (*)) 
 

https://www.is-gd.org/
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Marina Aksenova Russian National Research Medical 
University , Moscow- Russia 

marina_aksenova_69@mail.ru 

Harika Alpay Retired- Marmara University Medi-
cal School, Istanbul- Turkey 

harika.alpay@gmail.com 

Rene F Andersen Aarhus University Renal Unit- Den-
mark 

rfa@ki.au.dk 

Luca Antonucci Bambino Gesu Childrens Hospital, 
Rome- Italy 

luca.antonucci@opbg.net 

Gema Ariceta University Hospital Vall d'Hebron, 
Barcelona- Spain 

gariceta@vhebron.net 

Bahriye  Atmış Çukurova University Medical School, 
Adana - Turkey 

bahriyeatmis@gmail.com 

Sevcan Bakkaloğlu Gazi University Medical School, An-
kara- Turkey 

sevcan@gazi.edu.tr 

Esra  Baskın Başkent University Medical School, 
Ankara- Turkey 

esrabaskin@yahoo.com 

Veronique Baudouin Hôpital Robert-Debré, Paris-France.  veronique.baudouin@rdb.aphp.fr 

Mădălina An-
dreea 

Beldie (*) Romania- Hungary madalina.beldie@phd.semmelweis.hu 

Elisa Benetti University of Padua, Padua- Italy elisabene@libero.it 

Etiene Berard Nice University Hospital, Nice- 
France 

berard.e@chu-nice.fr 

Nataliya Bervina Orenburg Children's Hospital, Oren-
burg- Russia 

nbervina@mail.ru 

Anna Bjerre Oslo University Hospital, Oslo- Nor-
way 

a.k.bjerre@ioks.uio.no 

Antonia Bouts Emma Children's Hospital, Amster-
dam University Medical Center- 
Netherlands 

a.h.bouts@amsterdamumc.nl  

Olivia Boyer Necker Children's Hospital, Paris- 
France 

olivia.boyer@aphp.fr 

Eugene Chan (*) Hong Kong University genegene.chan@gmail.com 

Martin Christian Nottingham University Hospital, 
Nottingham-UK 

Martin.Christian@nuh.nhs.uk 

Neslihan Çiçek Marmara University Medical School, 
Istanbul- Turkey 

drneslihancicek@yahoo.com 

Elif Comak Akdeniz University, Antalya- Turkey elif_comak@hotmail.com 
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Ester Conversano Bambino Gesu Childrens Hospital, 
Rome- Italy 

ester.conversano@opbg.net 

Anne Couderc Robert Debré Hospital,Paris-France anne.couderc@aphp.fr 

Joke Dehoorne Ghent University, Ghent-Belgium Joke.Dehoorne@uzgent.be 

Georges Deschenes Hôpital Robert-Debré and University 
of Paris- France 

georges.deschenes@aphp.fr 

Haffner Dieter Hannover Medical School, Hanno-
ver- Germany 

Haffner.Dieter@mh-hannover.de 

Lien Dossche Ghent University, Ghent-Belgium Lien.Dossche@uzgent.be 

Claire Dossier Hôpital Robert-Debré and University 
of Paris- France 

claire.dossier@aphp.fr 

Magdalena Drozynska-
Duklas 

Gdansk Medical University, Gdansk- 
Poland 

magdalena.drozynska-
duklas@gumed.edu.pl 

Ruhan Düşünsel Yeditepe University, İstanbul- Tur-
key 

druhan@erciyes.edu.tr 

Zelal Ekinci Başkent University Hospital,İstanbul- 
Turkey 

zekinci@outlook.com 

Francesco Emma Bambino Gesu Childrens Hospital, 
Rome- Italy 

francesco.emma@opbg.net 

Mar Espino Hernan-
dez 

Hospital Universitario Fundación Al-
corcón. Alcorcón. Madrid-Spain 

mmespino@fhalcorcon.es 

Laura Espinosa Ro-
man 

Hospital Universitario La Paz, Ma-
drid- Spain 

lespinosa.hulp@salud.madrid.org 

Svitlana Fomina Institute of Nephrology of the Na-
tional Academy of Medical Sciences 
of Ukraine 

sfomina@meta.ua 

Luciano Ghio Ospedale Maggiore-Policlinico, 
IRCCS, Milan-Italy 

lucianaghio@hotmail.com 

Alessandra Gianviti Bambino Gesu Childrens Hospital, 
Rome- Italy 

alessandra.gianviti@opbg.net 

İbrahim Gökçe Marmara University Medical School, 
Istanbul- Turkey 

gokcemd@hotmail.com 

Jaap Groothoff Emma Children's Hospital, Amster-
dam University Medical Center- 
Netherlands 

j.w.groothoff@amsterdamumc.nl 

Giuliana Guido "Sapienza" University of Rome - Italy giulianaguido83@gmail.com 

Deirdre Hahn  The Children's Hospital at West-
mead, Westmead, Australia 

deirdre.hahn@health.nsw.gov.au 
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Maria Herrerogoni Cruces University Hospitali Bizkaia- 
Spain 

MARIA.HERREROGONI@osakidetza.eus 

Nattaphorn Hongsawong Chiang Mai University, Chiang Mai-
Thailand  ???? 

natyoke@yahoo.com 

Gizem Hüyük Denizli State Hospital, Denizli- Tur-
key 

gizemhhuyuk@hotmail.com 

Augustina Jankauskiene Vilnius University Hospital, Vilnius- 
Lithuania 

augustina.jankauskiene@mf.vu.lt 

Mikhail Kagan  Orenburg Regional Children's Hospi-
tal, Orenburg- Russia 

mkaganorenburg@yahoo.com 

Tory Kalman  Hungarian Academy of Sciences, 
Budapest- Hungary 

tory.kalman@med.semmelweis-
univ.hu 

Belde Kasap Katip Çelebi University, İzmir- Tur-
key 

beldekasap@gmail.com 

Umut Kavak Bayrakçı Bilkent City Hospital, Ankara-Turkey ukavak@yahoo.com 

Gülşah Kaya Aksoy Akdeniz University, Antalya- Turkey gkayaaksoy@gmail.com 

Markus Kemper Asklepios Klink Nord-Heidberg,  
Hamburg-Germany 

m.kemper@asklepios.com 

Katarzina Kilis-Pstrusinska Wroclaw Medical University, 
Wroclaw, Poland 

katarzyna.kilis-
pstrusinska@umed.wroc.pl 

Stefan Kohl University of Cologne, Cologne- Ger-
many 

stefan.kohl@uk-koeln.de 

Matjaz Kopac University Medical Centre Ljubljana, 
Ljubljana- Slovenia 

matjaz.kopac@kclj.si 

Linda Koster-Kam-
phuis 

Radboud University Medical Centre, 
Netherlands 

Linda.Koster-Kamphuis@radbou-
dumc.nl 

Maja Kovacevic Kardinal Schwarzenberg Klinikum 
GmbH, Austria 

dr.maja.kovacevic@gmail.com 

Rafael Krmar Karolinska Institute, Sweden Rafael.Krmar@ki.se 

Eda Didem Kurt Şükür Hacettepe University, Ankara- Tur-
key 

didemsukur@gmail.com 

Asa Laestadius Karolinska Institute, Sweden asa.laestadius@sll.se 

Lovro Lamot University Hospital Centre Zagreb, 
Zagreb- Croatia 

lovro.lamot@kbc-zagreb.hr 

Christoph Licht The Hospital for Sick Children, Can-
ada 

christoph.licht@sickkids.ca 

Victor Lopez (*) Hospital Sant Joan de Déu, Barce-
lona (Spain) 

v.lopez@sjd.es 
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Mercedes López González  University Hospital Vall d'Hebron, 
Barcelona- Spain 

mercedes.lopgonz@gmail.com 

Alvaro Madrid University Hospital Vall d'Hebron, 
Barcelona- Spain 

amadrid@vhebron.net 

Silvio Maringhini A.R.N.A.S. Ospedale Civico Palermo- 
Italy 

silvio.maringhini@gmail.com 

Stephen Marks Great Ormond Street Hospital, Lon-
don-UK 

Stephen.Marks@gosh.nhs.uk 

Matko Marlais Great Ormond Street Hospital, Lon-
don-UK 

matko.marlais@gosh.nhs.uk 

Marta Melgosa Hospital Universitario La Paz, Spain marta.melgosa@salud.madrid.org 

Danko Milosevic University Hospital Centre Zagreb, 
Zagreb- Croatia 

danko.milosevic@zg.t-com.hr 

Andromachi Mitsioni "P. and A. Kyriakou" Children's Hos-
pital, Athens-Greece 

amitsioni@icloud.com 

Malgorzata Mizerska-
Wasiak 

Medical University of Warsaw, War-
saw- Poland 

wasiaczki@wp.pl 

Anna Moczulska Krakow- Poland amoczulska@cm-uj.krakow.pl 

Giovanni Montini University of Milano, Mlian- Italy giovanni.montini@unimi.it 

William Morello Ospedale Maggiore Policlinico, Mi-
lan- Italy 

williammorello82@gmail.com 

Mordi Muorah Birmingham Women's and Chil-
dren's Hospital-UK 

m.muorah@nhs.net 

Luisa Murer University Hospital, Padova- Italy luisa.murer@aosp.veneto.it 

Houda Nassih Caddy Ayad University, Marrakesh, 
Morocco 

houda.ped@gmail.com 

Varvara Obukhova Pirogov Russian National Research 
Medical University, Moscow- Russia 

Obuhova.V@mail.ru 

Jun Oh University Medical Center Hamburg 
- Eppendorf- Germany 

j.oh@uke.de 

Louise Oni Great Ormond Street Hospital, Lon-
don-UK 

Louise.Oni@liverpool.ac.uk 

Pedro J Ortega Hospital Universitario y Politécnico 
La Fe, Valencia- Spain 

portega07@gmail.com 

Duygu Övünç 
Hacıhamdioğlu 

Medical Park Hosptila, İstanbul- Tur-
key 

duyguovunc@yahoo.com.tr 

Zeynep Birsin Özçakar Ankara University, Ankara- Turkey zbozcakar@yahoo.com 
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Ozan Özkaya Liv Hospital, İstanbul- Turkey ozanozkaya@yahoo.com 

Teresa Papalia Independent Researcher, Italy TERESAPAPALIA@alice.it 

Dusan Paripovic Universitt of Belgrade, Serbia dusan.paripovic73@gmail.com 

Andrea Pasini Azienda Ospedaliero Universitaria, 
Bologna- Italy 

andrea.pasini@aosp.bo.it 

Svetlana Paunova Pirogov Russian National Research 
Medical University, Moscow- Russia 

ss_paunova@mail.ru 

Carmine Pecoraro University of Maples, Italy pecoraro@unina.it 

Antonia Pena Carrion Hospital Universitario La Paz, Spain antonia.pena@salud.madrid.org 

Licia Peruzzi University Of Turin, Italy liciaperuzzi@hotmail.com 

Edita Petrosyan Pirogov Russian National Research 
Medical University, Moscow-Russia 

ed3565@ya.ru 

Petya Petrova Bulgaria dr_ppetrova@yahoo.com 

Christine Pietrement Université de Reims Champagne-Ar-
denne, France 

cpietrement@chu-reims.fr 

Larisa Prikhodina Pirogov Russian National Research 
Medical University, Moscow- Russia 

lprikhodina@yahoo.com 

Nikoleta Printza Aristotle University, Saloniki-Greece nprintza@gmail.com 

Thomas Renson  (*) UZ Ghent, Belgium Thomas.Renson@uzgent.be 

Soren Rittig Aarhus University Hospital, Aarhus- 
Denmark 

rittig@ki.au.dk 

Dolores Rodrigo University of Balearic Islands,  Mal-
lorca-Spain 

lolarodrigoj@gmail.com 

Katharina Rohner University Children's Hospital, Zur-
ich- Switzerland 

Katharina.Rohner@kispi.uzh.ch 

Rina Rus University Medical Centre Ljubljana, 
Slovenia 

rinarus44@gmail.com 

Marijan Saraga University of Split, Croatia msaraga@kbsplit.hr 

Nadezhda Savenkova Saint Petersburg State Pediatric 
Medical University, Russia 

savenkova@ns12254.spb.edu 

Michiel Schreuder Amalia Children's Hospital, Nijme-
gen, the Netherlands.  

Michiel.Schreuder@radboudumc.nl 

Tomas Seeman 2nd Faculty of Medicine, Charles 
University,Prague- Czech Republic.  

tomas.seeman@lfmotol.cuni.cz 

Lale Sever Retired- İstanbul University Cer-
rahpaşa- İstanbul- Turkey 

severlale@hotmail.com 
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William Smoyer The Ohio State University, Colum-
bus, Ohio- USA 

William.Smoyer@nation-
widechildrens.org 

Eren Soyaltin Katip Çelebi University, İzmir- Tur-
key 

erensoyaltin@hotmail.com 

Serra Sürmeli Döven 
(*) 

Mersin University- Türkiye serrasurmel@yahoo.com 

Maria Szczepańska Medical University of Silesia in Kato-
wice-Poland 

mszczepanska@sum.edu.pl 

Velibor Tasic Medical School Skopje, Skopje-Mac-
edonia 

vtasic2003@gmail.com 

Burkhard Toenshoff Heideberg University, Heidelberg- 
Germany 

burkhard.toenshoff@med.uni-heidel-
berg.de 

Rezan Topaloglu Acibadem University, İstanbul- Tur-
key 

rezantopaloglu@hacettepe.edu.tr 

Diletta Torres Pediatric Nephrology and Dialysis 
Unit, Pediatric Hospital Giovanni 
XXIII, Bari-Italy 

dilettatorres@libero.it 

Kjell Tullus Retired- Great Ormond Street Hospi-
tal, London-UK 

Kjell.Tullus@gosh.nhs.uk 

Tim Ulinski Sorbonne University, Paris-France tim.ulinski@trs.aphp.fr 

Nicole Van de Kar Radboud University Medical Center, 
Nijmegen-Netherlands 

Nicole.vandeKar@radboudumc.nl 

Johan Van de Walle Retired? Ghent University, Ghent-
Belgium 

Johan.VandeWalle@uzgent.be 

Julia Vara Martin Hospital Universitario 12 de Oc-
tubre, Madrid- Spain 

julia.vara@salud.madrid.org 

Kalliopi Vardaki University General Hospital of Hera-
klion- Greece 

pvardaki@gmail.com 

Enrico Vidal  University Hospital of Padua, 
Padua- Italy 

enrico.vidal@inwind.it 

Marina Vivarelli Bambino Gesu Childrens Hospital, 
Rome- Italy 

marina.vivarelli@opbg.net 

Elena Volokhina Radboud University Medical Center, 
Nijmegen-Netherlands. 

elena.volokina@radboudumc.nl 

Aoife Waters University College Cork, Cork- Ire-
land. 

aoife.waters@ucl.ac.uk 

Nicholas Webb Novartis Pharma AG, Basel, Switzer-
land 

nicholas.Webb@cmft.nhs.uk 
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Lutz Weber Faculty of Medicine and University 
Hospital Cologne,Cologne- Germany 

lutz.weber@uk-koeln.de 

Ebru  Yılmaz Dr. Behcet Uz Hospital, İzmir- Turkey ebruylmz@yahoo.com 

Jakub Zieg Motol University Hospital, Charles 
University, Prague-Czech Republic 

jakubzieg@hotmail.com 

Galia Zlatanova Medical University of Sofia, Sofia- 
Bulgaria 

galiazlatanova@abv.bg 

Alexandra Zurowska Medical University of Gdansk, 
Gdnask-Poland 

azur@gumed.edu.pl 

 


